Code Ordinance

By: Public Works Department Introduced: March 21, 2016 Public Hearing: April 11, 2016 Adopted: April 11, 2016 Vote: Burney, Graham, O'Barr, Sullivan-Leonard, Wall and Wilson in favor

City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 16-12

An Ordinance Of The Wasilla City Council Amending Wasilla Municipal Code 1.20.030, Disposition Of Scheduled Offenses – Fine Schedule, To Add Fines For Offenses At The Wasilla Municipal Airport Related To Daily Transient Aircraft Parking, Tie-Down Space Fees, And Impoundment.

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become part of the city code.

Section 2. Amendment of section. WMC 1.20.030, Disposition of Scheduled Offenses – Fine Schedule, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Code Section	Description of Offense	Fine
WMC 13.20.060	Airport Violations	\$300
WMC 13.20.270	Airport Animal Violations	\$300
WMC 13.20.200(D)(3)	Airport Fees and Charges	<u>\$300</u>

Section 3. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on April 11, 2016.

BERT L. CÓTTLE, Mayor

ATTEST:

JÁMIE NEWMAN, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

Underline, added. Strikethrough, deleted

CITY OF WASILLA • ALASKA •

CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Ordinance Serial No. 16-12: Amending Wasilla Municipal Code 1.20.030, Disposition of Scheduled Offenses – Fine Schedule, To Add Fines for Offenses at the Wasilla Municipal Airport Related to Daily Transient Aircraft Parking, Tie-Down Space Fees, and Impoundment.

Originator: Mayor Bert L. Cottle Date: March 1, 2016

Agenda of: March 21, 2016

Route to:	Department Head	Signature	Date	
Х	Public Works Director	1	3/3/14	
Х	Finance Director	Mantastes	3.9.16	
Х	Deputy Administrator	Acute	3/10/1k	
Х	City Clerk	Janinu	3/10/14	
Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottle:				
Fiscal Impact : \Box yes \boxtimes no				

Account name/number: Attachments: none

Summary Statement: On January 21, 2016, the Airport Advisory Commission held a public hearing and considered recommendations from the administration on updating the fee schedule at the airport. The updated fee schedule is proposed to be adopted by resolution of the city council. In addition to updating the fee schedule, the Airport Advisory Commission supported the administrations recommendation to include airport fees and charges to the city's fine schedule listed in Wasilla Municipal Code 1.20.030 to better collect delinquent fees.

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Ordinance Serial No. 16-12.